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Christopher A. Turner, PLLC CPA 
5411 Plaza Drive, Suite F Box 8 Texarkana, TX 75503 Office 903-280-7409 

 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
 

To the City Council and Honorable Mayor Conway 
City of Cresson, TX 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Opinions 

I have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, each 
major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the City of Cresson, TX,  as of and for the year ended 
September 30, 2023, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the City of Cresson, 
TX’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents.  

In my opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective financial 
position of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, the aggregate discretely presented component units, 
each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information  of the City of Cresson, TX, as of September 30, 2023, and 
the respective changes in financial position, and, where applicable, cash flows  thereof for the year then ended in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinions 

I conducted my audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the 
standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of 
the United States.  My responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the 
Audit of the Financial Statements section of my report. I am required to be independent of the City of Cresson, TX and to 
meet my other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to my audit. I believe 
that the audit evidence I have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my audit opinions.  

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and 
maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, 
considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the City of Cresson, TX’s ability to continue as a going 
concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known information that may raise 
substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

My objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes my opinions. Reasonable 
assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted 
in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one 
resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of 
internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the 
aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards, I: 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
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 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, 
and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test 
basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the City 
of Cresson, TX’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

 Conclude whether, in my judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise 
substantial doubt about the City of Cresson, TX’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of 
time. 

I am required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and 
timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that I identified during the audit. 

Required Supplementary Information  

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s discussion and 
analysis and budgetary comparison on pages 6 - 10 and 27 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. 
Such information is the responsibility of management and, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required 
by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing 
the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. I have applied certain limited 
procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and 
comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to my inquiries, the basic financial statements, 
and other knowledge I obtained during my audit of the basic financial statements. I do not express an opinion or provide 
any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide me with sufficient evidence to express an 
opinion or provide any assurance. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards  

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, I have also issued my report dated March 10, 2026, on my 
consideration of the City of Cresson, TX’s internal control over financial reporting and on my tests of its compliance with 
certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is 
solely to describe the scope of my testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that 
testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the City of Cresson, TX’s internal control over financial reporting 
or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards 
in considering City of Cresson, TX’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance.  

Christopher A. Turner, PLLC CPA 

Christopher A. Turner, PLLC CPA 

March 10, 2026 
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Christopher A. Turner, PLLC CPA 
5411 Plaza Drive, Suite F Box 8 Texarkana, TX 75503 Office 903-280-7409 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON 
COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 
 

To the City Council and Honorable Mayor Conway 
City of Cresson, TX 

I have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the 
standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of 
the United States, the financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, the aggregate 
discretely presented component units, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of City of Cresson, 
TX, as of and for the year ended September 30, 2023, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively 
comprise City of Cresson, TX’s basic financial statements, and have issued my report thereon dated March 10, 2026.  

Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting  

In planning and performing my audit of the financial statements, I considered City of Cresson, TX’s internal control over 
financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for 
the purpose of expressing my opinions on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of City of Cresson, TX’s internal control. Accordingly, I do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of City 
of Cresson, TX’s internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or employees, 
in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent or detect and correct, misstatements, on a timely 
basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a 
reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and 
corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that 
is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.  

My consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and was not 
designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies and 
therefore, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified. Given these limitations, during 
our audit I did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that I consider to be material weaknesses. However, material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified. 

Report on Compliance and Other Matters  

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the City of Cresson, TX’s financial statements are free from 
material misstatement, I performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant 
agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the financial statements. However, 
providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, I do not express 
such an opinion. The results of our tests did not disclose any instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required 
to be reported under Government Auditing Standards and which are described in the accompanying schedule of findings. 

Purpose of This Report  

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of my testing of internal control and compliance and the results of 
that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control or on compliance. This report 
is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity’s 
internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

Christopher A. Turner, PLLC CPA 

Christopher A. Turner, PLLC CPA 

March 10, 2026 
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023 

Our discussion and analysis of the City of Cresson’s (“the City’s”) financial performance provides an overview and analysis 
of the City’s financial activities for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2023. Please read it in conjunction with the 
accompanying transmittal letter and the accompanying basic financial statements. 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

 The net position of the primary government totaled $5,991,284 as of September 30, 2023. Of this amount 
$1,295,073 is unrestricted and may be used to meet future obligations: $1,005,809 in government activities and 
$289,264 in business activities. 

 The government-wide net position increased $727,617 during the current fiscal year. Net position of governmental 
activities increased by $819,930 from the previous year. Net position of the business activities decreased by 
$92,313 from the previous year. 

 The fund balance of the governmental funds totaled $2,952,093 as of September 30, 2023. Of this amount 
$1,005,809 is unassigned and may be used to meet future obligations and was 34 percent of the fund balances. 

 The net position of the water fund totaled $1,447,476 as of September 30, 2023.  Of this amount $289,264 is 
unrestricted and may be used to meet future obligations.  The remaining $1,158,212 is in net investments in capital 
assets. 

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

This MD&A is intended to serve as an introduction to the City’s basic financial statements and provide an overview of the 
City’s financial activities. The City’s basic financial statements are comprised of the following components: 1) government-
wide financial statements, 2) fund financial statements, 3) notes to the financial statements, and 4) required supplementary 
information which includes this management discussion and analysis and the budget comparison schedule. 

Government-wide financial statements — The government-wide financial statements are designed to provide readers 
with a broad overview of the City’s finances, in a manner like a private-sector business. The government-wide financial 
statements distinguish functions of the City that are principally supported by sales taxes, franchise fees and 
intergovernmental revenues (governmental activities) from functions that are intended to recover all or a significant portion 
of their costs through user fees and charges (business-type activities). The governmental activities of the City include 
general government, administration, and highways and streets. The business-type activity of the City consists of water, 
sewer, and sanitation operations. 

a. The Statement of Net Position presents information for all the City’s assets and liabilities, with the difference 
between the two reported as net position. Over time, increases or decreases in net position may serve as a useful 
indicator of whether the financial position of the City is improving or deteriorating. The Statement of Net Position 
combines and consolidates governmental funds with capital assets and long-term obligation. Other non-financial 
factors should also be taken into consideration, such as changes in the condition of the City’s infrastructure (i.e. 
roads, drainage improvements, storm and sewer lines, etc.), to assess the overall health or financial conditions of 
the City. 
 

b. The Statement of Activities presents information showing how the City’s net position changed during the most recent 
fiscal year. All the current year’s revenues and expenses are considered regardless of when cash is received or 
paid. Thus, revenues and expenses are reported in this statement for some items that will only result in cash flows 
in future fiscal periods (e.g., uncollected state taxes). Both the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of 
Activities are prepared utilizing the accrual basis of accounting. 

Fund financial statements — A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over resources that 
have been segregated for specific activities or objectives. The City, like other state and local governments, uses fund 
accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related legal requirements. All the funds of the City can be 
divided into two categories: governmental funds and proprietary funds. 

Governmental funds — Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions reported as 
governmental activities in government-wide financial statements. However, unlike government-wide financial statements, 
governmental fund financial statements focus on current sources and uses of spendable resources, as well as balances of 
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spendable resources available at the end of the fiscal year. Such information may be useful in evaluating a government’s 
near-term financing requirements. 

Because the focus of the governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide financial statements, it is useful 
to compare the information presented for governmental funds with similar information presented for governmental activities 
in the government-wide financial statements. By doing so, readers may better understand the long-term impact of the 
government’s near-term financing decisions. Both the governmental funds balance sheet and the governmental fund 
statements of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balances provide a reconciliation to facilitate this comparison 
between governmental funds and governmental activities. 

The City maintains the general governmental fund information that is presented separately in the Governmental Fund 
Balance Sheet and in the Governmental Fund Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances for 
the General fund, which is a major fund. 

Proprietary Funds — Enterprise funds are used to report the same functions presented as business-type activities in 
government-wide financial statements. The City uses one enterprise fund to account for its water, sewer, and sanitation 
operations. 

Proprietary funds provide the same type of information as the government-wide financial statements, only in more detail. 
The proprietary fund financial statements provide separate information for the water, sewer, and sanitation departments, 
and are a major fund of the City. 

Notes to the Financial Statements — The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of 
the data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements. The notes on the financial statements can be found 
on pages 20-26 of this report. 

Analysis of Significant Budget Variances 

Actual expenditure was $353,779 less than that of the budget.  In addition, the actual revenues were less than the budget 
by $54,954.  Revenues were less than the budget due to differences in the revenue line items.  Fees were lower than the 
budget by $79,406 where permits were more than the amount budgeted by $74,282.  The City’s tax revenues received were 
$199,653 where other income was less than the budgeted amount by $249,483. 

City Highlights 

The City of Cresson, TX maintained a net position of $5,991,284 as of September 30, 2023.  

Statement of Net Position 

Included below is a Statement of Net Position as of September 30, 2023, and 2022 for the City of Cresson, TX.  The format 
allows the reader to view the overall financial position of the City. 

2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022

Current and Other Assets 2,966,434$   2,534,121$   382,271$      399,538$      3,348,705$   2,933,659$   
Capital Assets 1,788,327     1,409,348     1,180,127     1,300,985     2,968,454     2,710,333     

Total Assets 4,754,761     2,899,631     1,562,398     1,756,704     6,317,159     5,643,992     

Liabilities
Total Liabilities 210,953        219,591        114,922        160,732        325,875        380,323        

210,953        506,389        114,922        170,353        325,875        380,323        
Net Position
Invested in Capital Assets 1,591,715     1,190,524     1,158,212     1,258,526     2,749,927     2,449,050     
Restricted 1,946,284     1,309,375     -                -                1,946,284     1,309,375     
Unrestricted 1,005,809     1,223,979     289,264        281,265        1,295,073     1,505,244     

Total Net Position 4,543,808$   2,393,242$   1,447,476$   1,586,351$   5,991,284$   5,263,669$   

Governmental Activities Business-Type Activities Total Primary Government

 

The composition of net position and the changes in net position over time serve as a useful indicator of the government’s 
financial position.  The City’s assets as of September 30, 2023, exceeded liabilities by $4,543,808.  As of September 30, 
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2023, the City reported positive balances in three categories of the net position: for the government as a whole the net 
position balance was $5,991,284, for the Governmental funds $4,543,808, and Enterprise fund $1,447,476. 

The largest portion of the City’s net position in the amount of $2,749,927 reflects its net investment in capital assets (e.g., 
equipment and infrastructure).  The City uses these capital assets to provide services to citizens; consequently, these assets 
are not available for future spending. 

The second category of net position, Restricted Net Assets, represents the net position that is subject to external or internal 
restrictions on how assets may be used.  Restricted Net Assets totaled $1,946,284 and the nature of the restrictions is 
detailed in Note 6 of the related notes to the financial statements.  The reason for the increase from the prior year is that 
the City transferred funds to a sweeping account from sales tax revenues collected during the year in the amount of 
$640,000.  These transfers to the sweep account are for FDIC limitations. 

Government Activities – Statement of Net Position 

Current and other assets increased for the government activities due to an increase cash collection in sales tax revenues, 
permits, and grant revenues from the prior year and liabilities decreased from the prior year due to the City paying additional 
principle on its long-term debt. 

Current and other assets totaling $2,966,434 consist of cash and cash equivalents in the amount of $913,726, restricted 
cash in the amount of $1,946,284, due from other funds in the amount of $2,001, and receivables net of allowances in the 
amount of $104,423. 

Capital assets totaling $1,788,327 (net of accumulated depreciation) represent the City’s investment in capital assets 
necessary to provide services to citizens of the City of Cresson, TX.  Capital assets increased during the year due to new 
road improvements. 

Liabilities totaling $210,953 consist of accrued liabilities in the amount of $14,341, right to use liability in the amount of 
$19,834, and long-term debt in the amount of $176,778.  Liabilities decreased due mostly to extra payments to the note on 
the building and land. 

Business Activities – Statement of Net Position 

Current and other assets totaling $384,272 consist of cash and cash equivalents in the amount of $312,493 and receivables 
net of allowances in the amount of $71,779. 

Capital assets totaling $1,180,127 (net of accumulated depreciation) represent the City’s investment in capital assets 
necessary to provide services to citizens of the City of Cresson, TX.  No new assets were purchased for the water and 
sewer fund for the current year. 

Liabilities totaling $116,923 consist of accrued liabilities in the amount of $7,999, deposits from customers in the amount of 
$85,008, right to use liability in the amount of $21,915, and due to other funds in the amount of $2,001. 

Statement of Activities 

Governmental and business-type activities increased the City’s net position by $819,930.  A Statement of Activities for the 
City of Cresson, TX is presented below listing the major categories of revenues and expenses for the years ended 
September 30, 2023, and 2022. 



 

8 
 

2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022

Revenues
PROGRAM REVENUES

Charges for Services 129,982$    121,561$    538,720$      558,044$      668,702$    679,605$      
Grant Revenues -              214,439      -                -                -              214,439        

GENERAL REVENUES
Sales Taxes 1,164,634   1,217,597   -                -                1,164,634   1,217,597     
Franchise Taxes 72,626        69,305        -                -                72,626        69,305          
Hotel/Motel Taxes 14,193        17,210        -                -                14,193        17,210          
Investment Earnings 1,517          353             321               267               1,838          620               
Miscellaneous Income 623             277,416      2,889            2,696            3,512          280,112        

Total Revenues 1,383,575   1,917,881   541,930        561,007        1,925,505   2,478,888     

EXPENSES
General Government 552,230      502,876      -                -                552,230      502,876        
Water and Sanitation -              -              645,660        691,936        645,660      691,936        

Total Expenses 552,230      502,876      645,660        691,936        1,197,890   1,194,812     

OPERATING TRANSFERS IN (OUT) (11,415)       (84,369)       11,415          84,369          -              -                

CHANGE IN NET POSITION 819,930      1,330,636   (92,315)         (46,560)         727,615      1,284,076     
Net Position - Beginning 3,723,878   2,393,242   1,539,791     1,586,351     5,263,669   3,979,593     
NET POSITION - ENDING 4,543,808$ 3,723,878$ 1,447,476$   1,539,791$   5,991,284$ 5,263,669$   

Governmental Activities Business-Type Activities Total Primary Government

 

Governmental Activities 

General revenues for governmental activities totaled $1,383,575 of which 84% was sales tax, 1% was hotel revenues, 5% 
was franchise revenues, and 10% was charges for services.  Charges for services consist of licenses and permit fee 
charges. 

For the fiscal year September 30, 2023, expenses for governmental activities totaled $552,230. The City’s largest funded 
program is for highways and streets (4% of overall expenses and 69% of the capital assets of the city).  Governmental 
activities had an increase to net assets of $819,930 compared to the prior year of $1,330,636.  This was due mostly to an 
decrease in sales tax revenues and grant revenues. 

Business-type Activities 

Business-type activities revenues decreased from the prior year by $19,324 due mostly to decreased water usage during 
the year.  The expenses for the City also decreased during the year by $46,278, which was due to decreases in the business-
types expenses for purchases for maintenance and supplies in the amount of $72,433.  Expenses for payroll increased by 
$33,356 and operating expenses decreased by $9,986 for the business activities due to additional time spent on water line 
breaks and reduction of smaller operation expenses. 

Capital Assets 

As of September 30, 2023, the City had $2,968,454 invested in capital assets including land, right to use asset, buildings, 
infrastructure, and equipment as shown below, net of depreciation:  

2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022

Land 579,390$      570,590$      25,878$        25,878$        605,268$      596,468$      
Right to Use Assets 20,951          3,297            34,786          52,180          55,737          55,477          
Infrastructure 1,161,826     804,509        1,085,389     1,182,571     2,247,215     1,987,080     
Equipment, Furniture, Software 26,160          30,952          34,074          40,356          60,234          71,308          

1,788,327$   1,409,348$   1,180,127$   1,300,985$   2,968,454$   2,710,333$   

Governmental Activities Business-Type Activities Total Primary Government
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The net change in capital assets from the prior year for governmental activities was due to an increase in fixed assets during 
the year for road improvements. Additional information on the City’s capital assets can be found in Note 3, page 23 of this 
report. 

ECONOMIC FACTORS 

The City’s elected and appointed officials considered many factors when setting the fiscal year 2023-24 budget, rates, and 
fees that will be charged for the business-type activities. One of those factors is the economy. The population growth 
experienced by the City has stimulated local business and development activity, and the community has placed additional 
demands on the City to maintain or enhance services provided to the City’s citizens. The reasonable costs of living and 
homes priced below the national average continue to make the City an attractive area for new business locations and 
relocations. The City continues to attract new and existing companies due to the strategy of working diligently with 
corporations on relocation incentives. 

These indicators are considered when adopting the general fund budget for the next fiscal year. The 2023-24 general 
revenues are budgeted at $3,025,500 which consists of $2,345,800 for the general fund and $679,700 for the water and 
sewer fund, an increase of $881,630 from the current fiscal year due to anticipated grant revenues related to the park and 
hood county well projects and increase in sales tax revenues. 

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION 

This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, customers, investors, and creditors with a general overview of the 
City’s finances. If you have questions about this report or need any additional information, contact the City of Cresson, at 
P.O. Box 619. Cresson, Texas 76035, or call (817) 396-4729. 

. 
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STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2023  

Governmental Business-Type
Activities Activities Total

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and Cash Equivalents 913,726$                312,493$                1,226,219$             
Internal Balances 2,001                      (2,001)                     -                          
Receivables, Net of Allowance 104,423                  71,779                    176,202                  

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 1,020,150               382,271                  1,402,421               

RESTRICTED ASSETS
Restricted Cash 1,946,284               -                          1,946,284               

TOTAL RESTRICTED ASSETS 1,946,284               -                          1,946,284               

CAPITAL ASSETS
Non-Depreciable Assets 579,390                  25,878                    605,268                  
Depreciable Assets, Net of Depreciation and Amortization 1,208,937               1,154,249               2,363,186               

1,788,327               1,180,127               2,968,454               
TOTAL ASSETS 4,754,761               1,562,398               6,317,159               

LIABILITIES
CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accrued Liabilities 14,341                    7,999                      22,340                    
Customer Deposits -                          85,008                    85,008                    
Current Portion of Right to Use Liability 5,319                      21,915                    27,234                    
Current Portion of Long Term Debt 28,493                    -                          28,493                    

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 48,153                    114,922                  163,075                  

LONG TERM LIABILITIES
Right to Use Liability 14,515                    -                          14,515                    
Note Payable, Land and Building 148,285                  -                          148,285                  

TOTAL LONG TERM LIABILITIES 162,800                  -                          162,800                  
TOTAL LIABILITIES 210,953                  114,922                  325,875                  

NET POSITION
Net Investment in Capital Assets 1,591,715               1,158,212               2,749,927               
Restricted - Operations 1,946,284               -                          1,946,284               
Unrestricted 1,005,809               289,264                  1,295,073               

TOTAL NET POSITION 4,543,808$             1,447,476$             5,991,284$             

Primary Government
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STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023 

Operating
Charges for Grants and Governmental Business-type

Expenses Services Contributions Activities Activities Total
PRIMARY GOVERNMENT
GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES

General Government 543,813$    129,982$    -$               (413,831)$       -$                 (413,831)$     
Debt Service 8,417          -              -                 (8,417)             -                   (8,417)           

TOTAL COVERNMENT 552,230      129,982      -                 (422,248)         -                   (422,248)       

BUSINESS-TYPE ACTIVITIES
Water Department 645,660      538,720      -                 -                  (106,940)          (106,940)       

TOTAL BUSINESS-TYPE 645,660      538,720      -                 -                  (106,940)          (106,940)       

TOTAL ACTIVITY 1,197,890$ 668,702$    -$               (422,248)$       (106,940)$        (529,188)$     

GENERAL REVENUES
Sales Taxes 1,164,634        -                   1,164,634     

Franchise Fees 72,626             -                   72,626          
Hotel/Motel Tax 14,193             -                   14,193          
Miscellaneous Revenue 623                  2,889               3,512            
Investment Earnings 1,517               321                  1,838            
Transfers (11,415)           11,415             -                

TOTAL GENERAL REVENUES 1,242,178        14,625             1,256,803     

TOTAL GENERAL REVENUES AND OTHER SOURCES
CHANGE IN NET POSITION 819,930           (92,315)            727,615        

NET POSITION - BEGINNING 3,723,878        1,539,791        5,263,669     

NET POSITION - ENDINGS 4,543,808$      1,447,476$      5,991,284$   

Primary Government
Changes in Net Position

Net (Expense) Revenue and
Program Revenues
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BALANCE SHEET – GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2023 

Total
General Governmental

Fund Fund
ASSETS

Cash and Cash Equivalents 913,726$      913,726$                
Due from Water Fund 2,001            2,001                      
Receivables (Net of Allowances) 104,423        104,423                  
Restricted Cash 1,946,284     1,946,284               

TOTAL ASSETS 2,966,434$   2,966,434$             

LIABILITIES
Accrued Liabilities 14,341$        14,341$                  

TOTAL LIABILITIES 14,341          14,341                    

FUND BALANCES
Restricted - Operations 1,946,284     1,946,284               
Unassigned 1,005,809     1,005,809               

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 2,952,093     2,952,093               

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 2,966,434$   2,966,434$             
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RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BALANCE SHEET TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2023 

TOTAL FUND BALANCES - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 2,952,093$   

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources and 1,788,327     
therefore are not reported in governmental funds.  At the end of the year, the
cost of these assets was $2,586,043 and the accumulated depreciation was $783,535.
The net effect of including the beginning balances for capital assets (net of
depreciation) in the governmental activities is to increase net position.

Right to use liabilities are not are not reported in the governmental funds.  At the end of the year (19,834)         
the balance of long term debt was $19,834.  The net effect of including the beginning
balance of long term debt in the governmental activities is to decrease net position.

Long term debt is not reported in the governmental funds.  At the end of the year (176,778)       
the balance of long term debt was $176,778.  The net effect of including the beginning
balance of long term debt in the governmental activities is to decrease net position.

NET POSITION OF GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES 4,543,808$   
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STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023   

Total
General Governmental

Fund Funds
REVENUES

Sales Taxes - Unrestricted 388,331$   
Sales Taxes - Restricted for Streets 776,303     1,164,634$   1,164,634$      
Franchise Fees 72,626          72,626             
Hotel/Motel Taxes - Restricted 14,193          14,193             
Licenses and Permits 129,982        129,982           
Grant Revenue -                -                  
Investment Earnings 1,517            1,517               
Miscellaneous Income 624               624                  

TOTAL REVENUES 1,383,576     1,383,576        

EXPENDITURES
General Government 488,247        488,247           
Capital Outlay 416,876        416,876           
Debt Service Principal 39,881       
Debt Service Interest 8,417         48,298          48,298             

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 953,421        953,421           

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues over (under) Expenditures 430,155        430,155           

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfers out (11,415)         (11,415)           
TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) (11,415)         (11,415)           

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 418,740        418,740           

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING OF YEAR 2,533,353     2,533,353        
FUND BALANCE - END OF YEAR 2,952,093$   2,952,093$      
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RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE TO 
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023   

TOTAL NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 418,740$                

Current year capital outlays are expenditures in the fund financial statements, but 416,876                  
they should be shown as increases in capital assets and reductions in long-term debt in
the government-wide financial statements.  The net effect of removing the 2022
capital outlays is and increase of $416,876.

Depreciation is not recognized as and expense in governmental funds since it does not (55,552)                   
require the use of current financial recources.  The net effect of the current year's
depreciation Is to decrease net position.

Amortization of leases is not recognized as and expense in governmental funds since it does not (15)                          
require the use of current financial recources.  The net effect of the current year's
amortization Is to decrease net position.

Debt service payments are shown as expenditures in the governmental funds but in 39,881                    
the government-wide statements the amount is shown as a reduction of long-term
debt.  The net effect of removing the debt service principal expense is an increase in
net position.

CHANGE IN NET POSITION OF GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES 819,930$                
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PROPRIETARY FUND – STATEMENT OF FUND NET POSITION 
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2023 

Water and Sewer
Revenue Fund

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and Cash Equivalents 312,493$                
Accounts Receivable, Net of Uncollectible Allowance 71,779                    

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 382,271                  

NONCURRENT ASSETS
CAPITAL ASSETS

Land and Improvements 25,878                    
Infrastructure and Equipment, Net of Accumulated Depreciation 1,154,249               

TOTAL NONCURRENT ASSETS 1,180,127               
TOTAL ASSETS 1,562,398$             

LIABILITIES
CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accrued Liabilities 7,999$                    
Due to General Fund -                          
Current Portion of Right to Use Liability 21,915                    
Customer Deposits 85,008                    

TOTAL LIABILITIES 114,922                  

LONG TERM LIABILITIES
Right to Use Liability -                          

TOTAL LONG TERM LIABILITIES -                          
TOTAL LIABILITIES 114,922                  

NET POSITION
Net Investmet in Capital Assets 1,158,212               
Unrestricted 289,264                  

TOTAL NET POSITION 1,447,476$             
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PROPRIETARY FUND – STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023   

Water and Sewer
Revenue Fund

OPERATING REVENUES
Charge for Services 538,720$                
Other Revenue 2,889                      
Interest Earnings 321                         

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES 541,930                  

OPERATING EXPENSES
Personnel Services - Salaries and Wages 172,319                  
Operations 230,269                  
Maintenance and Supplies 122,215                  
Amortization of ROUA 17,393                    
Depreciation 103,464                  

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 645,660                  

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE TRANSFERS (103,730)                 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfers In 11,415                    

CHANGE IN NET POSITION (92,315)                   
TOTAL NET POSITION - BEGINNING 1,539,791               
TOTAL NET POSITION - ENDING 1,447,476$             
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PROPRIETARY FUND – STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023   

Water and Sewer
Revenue Fund

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Cash Received from Customers 550,714$                
Cash Paid to Employees (172,319)                 
Cash Payments to Suppliers for Goods and Services (367,665)                 

NET CASH PROVIDED (USED) BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES 10,730                    

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL AND FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Transfers In/Out - Net 761,415                  
Transfers Out (750,000)                 

NET CASH PROVIDED (USED) BY NONCAPITAL AND FINANCING ACTIVITIES 13,416                    

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Right of Use Liability Payments (20,544)                   

NET CASH PROVIDED (USED) BY CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES (20,544)                   

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH 3,602                      
CASH - BEGINNING OF YEAR 310,892                  
CASH - END OF YEAR 314,494$                

Reconciliation of operating income (loss) to net cash
provided by operating activities

Operating Income (Loss) (103,730)$               
Adjustments to reconcile operating income to net cash provided by

Operations
Depreciation 103,464                  
Amortization of ROUA 17,393                    

Changes in assets and liabilities
(Increase) decrease in accounts receivable 16,868                    
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable and other liabilities (21,264)                   

NET CASH PROVIDED (USED) BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES 12,731$                  



 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023   

Note 1 – Summary of Significant AccounƟng Policies 

IntroducƟon 

The financial statements of the City of Cresson, Texas (City) are prepared in accordance with accounƟng principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America (GAAP). The City’s reporƟng enƟty applies all relevant Governmental AccounƟng 
Standards Board (GASB) pronouncements. Proprietary funds apply Financial AccounƟng Standards Board (FASB) 
pronouncements and AccounƟng Principles Board (APB) opinions issued on or before November 30, 1989, unless those 
pronouncements conflict with or contradict GASB pronouncements, in which case, GASB prevails. The financial statements 
presented herein do not include agencies which have been formed under applicable state laws or separate and disƟnct 
units of government apart from the City of Cresson, Texas. 

The accounƟng and reporƟng framework and the more significant accounƟng principles and pracƟces are discussed in 
subsequent secƟons of this Note. The remainder of the Notes are organized to provide explanaƟons, including required 
disclosures, of the City’s financial acƟviƟes for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2023. 

Financial ReporƟng EnƟty 

The City is a Type A general law municipal corporaƟon operaƟng under the applicable laws and regulaƟons of the State of 
Texas. It has a Mayor – Council form of government with the mayor and five council members elected by registered voters 
of the City for two-year terms. The mayor and council have the authority to make decisions, appoint administrators and 
managers, and significantly influence operaƟons. They also have the primary accountability for fiscal maƩers. Therefore, 
the City is a financial reporƟng enƟty as defined by the Governmental AccounƟng Standards Board (“GASB”) in its 
Statement No. 14, “The Financial ReporƟng EnƟty.” The accompanying financial statements included the accounts of all 
City operaƟons. There are no component units included within the reporƟng enƟty. 

Basis of PresentaƟon – Government-Wide Statements 

The government-wide financial statements (the statement of net posiƟon and the statement of changes in net posiƟon) 
report informaƟon for all the acƟviƟes of the City. The effect of interfund acƟvity, within the governmental and business-
type acƟviƟes columns, is removed from these statements. Governmental acƟviƟes, which normally are supported by 
taxes and governmental revenues, are reported separately from business-type acƟviƟes, which rely to a significant extent 
on fees and charges for support. 

The statement of acƟviƟes demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given program are offset by program 
revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly idenƟfiable with a specific program. Program revenues include 1) 
charges to customers or applicants who purchase, use, or directly benefit from goods, services, or privileges provided by 
a given program and 2) operaƟng or capital grants and contribuƟons that are restricted to meeƟng the operaƟonal or 
capital requirements of a parƟcular program. Taxes and other items not properly included among program revenues are 
reported instead as general revenues. 

The government-wide statements report using the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of 
accounƟng generally including the reclassificaƟon or eliminaƟon of internal acƟvity (between or within funds). However, 
internal eliminaƟons do not include uƟlity services provided to City departments. Reimbursements are reported as 
reducƟons in expenses. Proprietary funds of City report use this same focus and basis of accounƟng as a for profit business 
although internal acƟvity is not eliminated in these statements. Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are 
recorded when liability is incurred, regardless of the Ɵming of related cash flows. Property tax revenues are recognized in 
the year for which they are levied while grants are recognized when grantor eligibility requirements are met. The City of 
Cresson assessed no property taxes during the year ended September 30, 2023. 
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Governmental fund financial statements report using the current financial resources measurements focus and the 
modified accrual basis of accounƟng. Revenues are recognized when they are both measurable and available. Available 
means collecƟble within the current period or soon enough thereaŌer to pay current liabiliƟes. The City considers revenues 
to be available if they are collected within 60 days of the end of the fiscal year. Expenditures are recorded when the related 
fund liability is incurred, except for general obligaƟon bond principal and interest which are reported as expenditures in 
the year due. 

Major revenue sources suscepƟble to accrual include sales and use taxes, hotel/motel taxes, franchise taxes (fees), 
intergovernmental revenues, and investment income. In general, other revenues are recognized when cash is received. 

OperaƟng income reported in the proprietary fund financial statements include revenues and expenses related to the 
primary, conƟnuing operaƟons of the fund. Principal operaƟng revenues for proprietary funds are charges to customers 
for sales or services. Principal operaƟng expenses are the costs of providing goods or services and include administraƟve 
expenses and depreciaƟon of capital assets. Other revenues and expenses are classified as non-operaƟng in the financial 
statements. 

When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the City’s policy to use restricted resources first, 
the unrestricted resources as needed. 

Governmental Funds 

Fund Financial Statements 

Fund financial statements are provided for governmental and proprietary funds. 

Major Governmental Fund 

General Fund 

The General Fund is the general operaƟng fund of the City. It is used to account for all financial resources except those 
required to be accounted for in another fund. 

Other Governmental Fund 

Special Revenue Fund 

Special revenue funds are used in governmental reporƟng to account for the proceeds of specific revenue sources that are 
legally restricted to expenditures for specified purposes. There is no special revenue fund presented for September 30, 
2023. 

Capital Project Fund 

Capital project funds are used in governmental reporƟng to account for financial resources to be used for the acquisiƟon 
or construcƟon of major capital faciliƟes. There is no capital project fund presented for September 30, 2023. 

Proprietary Funds 

Proprietary funds are accounted for using the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounƟng. 
The accounƟng objecƟves are determinaƟons of net income, financial posiƟon, and cash flow. The City’s only proprietary 
fund is the Water Department Fund. All assets and liabiliƟes are included in the Statement of Net PosiƟon. 

Budgets, Budgetary AccounƟng and Control 

The City follows these procedures in establishing the budgetary data reflected in the financial statements: 

a. Formal budgetary integration is employed as a management control device during the year for the General Fund. 
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b. The budget for the general fund operations is prepared on a budget basis. Revenues are budgeted in the year receipt 
is expected and by source. Expenditures are budgeted in the year that the applicable invoices are expected to be 
paid. 

The City of Cresson prepares its annual budget on a basis (budget basis) which differs from generally accepted accounƟng 
principles (GAAP basis). The budget and all transacƟons are presented in accordance with the City’s method (budget basis) 
in the Budgetary Comparison. 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 

For the statement of cash flows purposes, the proprietary fund considers all highly liquid investments, including restricted 
assets, with a maturity of three months or less, when purchased, to be cash equivalents. 

Capital Assets and DepreciaƟon 

The City’s property, equipment, and infrastructure with useful lives of more than one year are stated at historical costs and 
comprehensively reported in government-wide financial statements. The City maintains infrastructure asset records 
consistent with all other capital assets. Proprietary capital assets are also reported in the fund financial statements. 
Donated assets are stated at fair value on the date donated. The City generally capitalizes assets with a cost of one 
thousand or more and with a useful life of two years or more as purchase and construcƟon outlays occur. The costs of 
normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the asset value or materially extended useful lives are not capitalized. 
Capital assets are depreciated using the straight-line method. When capital assets are disposed, the cost and applicable 
accumulated depreciaƟon are removed from the respecƟve accounts, and the resulƟng gain or loss is recorded in 
operaƟons. 

EsƟmated useful lives, in years, for depreciable assets are as follows: 

    Infrastructure      20 
    Buildings and improvements            10-50 
    Machinery and equipment              7-20 
 

EsƟmates 

The preparaƟon of general-purpose financial statements in conformity with accounƟng principles generally accepted in 
the United States of America requires management to make esƟmates and the assumpƟons that affect the reported 
amounts of assets and liabiliƟes and disclosure of conƟngent assets and liabiliƟes at the date of the general financial 
statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporƟng period. Actual results could differ 
from those esƟmates. 

Note 2 – CollateralizaƟon of Deposits 

At year-end, the carrying amount of the City’s deposits, presented as cash equivalents (checking accounts) consists of 
$1,226,219 plus restricted cash of $1,946,284. The bank balances were fully covered by federal depository insurance and 
pledged security at the end of the year. 

The terms of the City’s depository pledge agreement require pledged collateral of at least 102% of the total deposits 
requiring collateral and this requirement was met throughout the enƟre fiscal year. In addiƟon, the pledged collateral 
consists of securiƟes of the type permiƩed by the provisions of the Public Funds Collateral Act, Title 10, Chapter 2257 of 
the Texas Government Code. They are held in custody and safekeeping by The Federal Reserve Bank OperaƟng Circular 7. 

The Public Funds Investment Act (Government Code Chapter 2256) contains specific provisions in the areas of investment 
pracƟces, management reports and establishment of appropriate policies. Among other things, it requires the City to 
adopt, implement, and publicize an investment policy. That policy must address the following areas: (1) safety of principal 
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and liquidity, (2) porƞolio diversificaƟon, (3) allowable investments, (4) acceptable risk levels, (5) expected rates of return, 
(6) maximum allowable stated maturity of porƞolio investments, (7) maximum average dollar-weighted maturity allowed 
based on the stated maturity date for the porƞolio, (8) investment staff quality and capabiliƟes, (9) and bid solicitaƟon 
preferences for cerƟficates of deposit. Statutes authorize the City to invest in (1) obligaƟons of the U.S. Treasury, certain 
U.S. agencies, and the State of Texas; (2) cerƟficates of deposit, (3) certain municipal securiƟes, (4) money market savings 
accounts, (5) repurchase agreements, (6) banker’s acceptances, (7) Mutual Funds, (8) Investment pools, (9) guaranteed 
investment contracts, (10) and common trust funds. The Public Funds Investment Act (PFIA) governs the City's investment 
policies and types of investments. The City's management believes that it complied with the requirements of the PFIA and 
the City's investment policies. 

Note 3 – Changes in Capital Assets 

The City’s fixed assets acƟvity during the year was as follows:  

Balance Balance
September 30, 2022 Increases Decreases September 30, 2023

Governmental Activities
Depreciable Capital Assets

Equipment 10,501$                    -$          -$          10,501$                    
Furniture and Fixtures 43,237                      -            -            43,237                      
Infrastructure 1,474,507                 408,076    -            1,882,583                 
Vehicles 35,200                      -            -            35,200                      
Right to use Asset 14,181                      20,951      -            35,132                      
Less Accumulated Amortization of ROUA 10,885                      3,296        -            14,181                      
Less Accumulated Depreciation 727,983                    55,552      -            783,535                    

Net Depreciable Capital Assets 838,758                    370,179    -            1,208,937                 

Non-Depreciable Capital Assets
Land 570,590                    8,800        -            579,390                    

Total Non-Depreciable Capital Assets 570,590                    8,800        -            579,390                    
Total Governmental Activities 1,409,348$               378,979$  -$          1,788,327$               

Business-Type Activities
Depreciable Capital Assets

Equipment 92,547$                    -$          -$          92,547$                    
Infrastructure 1,943,060                 -            -            1,943,060                 
Right to Use Asset 81,396                      -            81,396                      
Less Accumulated Amortization of ROUA 29,216                      17,394      -            46,610                      
Less Accumulated Depreciation 812,680                    103,464    -            916,144                    

Net Depreciable Capital Assets 1,275,107                 (120,858)   -            1,154,249                 

Non-Depreciable Capital Assets
Land 25,878                      -            -            25,878                      

Total Non-Depreciable Capital Assets 25,878                      -            -            25,878                      
Total Business-Type Activities 1,300,985$               (120,858)$ -$          1,180,127$               

Primary Government Net Capital Assets 2,710,333$               258,121$  -$          2,968,454$               

 
Depreciation and Amortization expense is charged as direct expense to programs of the primary government as follows:

Governmental Activities
General Government and Administration 58,848$    

Total Depreciation Expense - Governmental Activities 58,848$    

Business-Type Activities
Water 120,858$  

Total Depreciation Expense - Business-Type Activities 120,858$  

 



 

23 
 

Thrash Lease – On July 30, 2008, the City (lessee) entered into a twelve-year ground lease agreement with ChrisƟne Thrash 
Family Limited Partnership (lessor) for the lease of 4.44 acres on which the Wastewater Treatment Facility is located.  The 
lease was extended in 2022, in which the lease amount was $22,200 per year for the year ended September 30, 2023, for 
the first four-year extension and will be $24,420 per year for the second four-year extension aŌer July 30, 2025.  This lease 
qualifies under the new lease accounƟng rules to be treated as a right to use assets and as such the City has adopted the 
new leasing standard.  In addiƟon to the annual lease payment requirement, the City is responsible for all improvements, 
all operaƟng expenses pertaining to the lease, and the removal of all improvements at the end of the lease. See Note 5 
regarding the current and long-term porƟon of the Right to Use Liability (ROUL). 

Copier Lease – The City is leasing a copier/printer under an lease with a term of 5 years, beginning March 2023 financed 
through Xerox with opƟon to renew and/or upgrade the copier. Monthly lease payments are $391 per month including 
print and scan usage under a maintenance contract.  This lease qualifies under the new leasing standards and the City has 
adopted the standard for the remaining life of the lease agreement which includes the current year and the subsequent 
year.  See Note 5 regarding the current and long-term porƟon of the ROUL. 

Note 4 – Insurance in Force 

An umbrella policy is issued by TML-Municipal Liability Joint Self Insurance fund. The policy was renewed on October 1, 
2022.  

Coverage Limit per 
Occurrence 

Deductible 

General Liability $5,000,000 None 
Error & Omissions Liability $1,000,000 $1,000 
Automobile Liability $1,000,000 $10,000 
Real and Personal Property $3,288,779 $250 
Flood $1,500,000 $10,000 
Earthquake $3,198,086 $10,000 
Boiler and Machinery $100,000 $250 

 

In addiƟon, the City has a $50,000 surety bond covering all three employees and the required workers compensaƟon 
insurance, and cyber liability coverage. 

The cost for insurance coverage for the year ended September 30, 2023, was $11,887. 

Note 5 – Long Term Debt 

On December 19, 2012, the City borrowed $575,000 to purchase real property. The loan is classified as a direct borrowing 
loan and bears interest at 4.75% with monthly payments of $3,023 beginning January 19, 2013, maturing December 19, 
2029 and is secured by real estate. During fiscal year 2023, the City paid $39,881 principal and $8,417 interest on the note. 

Governmental acƟviƟes long-term debt transacƟons for the year ending September 30, 2023 are summarized below: 

October 1, September 30, Due within
Governmental Activities 2022 Additions Retirements 2023 one year

Right to Use Payable 2,165$                   20,951$   3,282$         19,834$              5,319$         
Note Payable 216,659                 -           39,881         176,778              28,493         

220,846$               20,951$   43,163$       196,612$            33,812$        

Business-type transacƟons for the year ended September 30, 2023 long-term debts are summarized as following: 
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October 1, September 30, Due within
Business-Type Activities 2022 Additions Retirements 2023 one year
Right to Use Payable 42,459$                 -$         20,544$       21,915$              21,915$       

42,459$                 -$         20,544$       21,915$              21,915$        

The governmental acƟviƟes note maturity is as follows:  

Fiscal Year Ended Principal Interest Total
2024 28,493$   7,782$         36,275$              
2025 29,876     6,398           36,274                
2026 31,327     4,948           36,275                
2027 32,848     3,427           36,275                
2028 34,442     1,833           36,275                

Thereafter 19,792     302              20,094                
176,778$ 24,690$       201,468$             

The annual requirements for governmental acƟviƟes for the right to use asset liability, as of September 30, 2023 is as 
follows: 

Fiscal Year Ended Principal Interest Total
2024 5,319$     827$            6,146$                
2025 4,810       579              5,389                  
2026 4,330       367              4,697                  
2027 4,540       157              4,697                  
2028 835          5                  840                     

Thereafter -           -               -                     
19,834$   1,935$         21,769$               

The annual requirements for business-type acƟviƟes for the right to use asset liability, as of September 30, 2023 is as 
follows: 

Fiscal Year Ended Principal Interest Total
2024 21,915$   284$            22,199$              
2025 -           -               -                     

21,915$   284$            22,199$              

 

Note 6 – Fund Balance 

GASB Statement No. 54, Fund Balance ReporƟng and Governmental Fund Type DefiniƟons, requires governmental fund 
balances to be reported as non-spendable, restricted, commiƩed, assigned or unassigned. The City Council of the City of 
Cresson has reported its governmental fund balance as follows: 

Non-spendable: There is no non-spendable fund balance. 

Restricted: Total restricted cash and fund balance is $1,946,284 as of September 30, 2023.  Restricted cash consists of the 
following: 

1. $222,166 is restricted by Texas state code to be used for the growth of tourism. The income is generated from 
hotel/motel taxes which amounted to $14,193 for the year ended September 30, 2023 – the entire amount was 
unspent for its restricted purpose and added to the accumulated previous balance. 

2. A portion of the local sales tax revenue is restricted to repairs of existing City streets. A portion of the 2023 revenue 
and some of the accumulated revenue from prior years was spent for the purpose for which It is restricted resulting 
in an accumulated balance of $399,678 restricted for repairs and maintenance of existing streets. 

3. During the prior year, the City transferred funds to a restricted account for the purpose of creating security for funds 
in excess of the FDIC limits.  The fund balance as of September 30, 2023, was $1,324,440. 
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CommiƩed: There is no commiƩed fund balance as of September 30, 2023. 

Assigned: There are no assigned fund balances as of September 30, 2023. 

Unassigned: $1,005,809 is the fund balance that is not in any of the above categories. 

Note 7 – Customer Deposits Liability 

The City began charging a refundable deposit to uƟlity customers in recent years. The amount in Customer Deposits is 
based on records the City found beginning in fiscal year-end 2012. Since the previous year’s records were not available the 
amount may sƟll be understated; however, it is not likely to be material to the financial statements taken as a whole. 

Note 8 – General Fund Receivables 

Receivables at the year-end consist of the following amounts expected to be fully collecƟble:  

Sales Tax Receivables 96,305$              
Franchise Tax Receivable 5,725                  
Other Receivables 2,393                  

104,423$             

Note 9 – Restricted Sales Taxes 

The beginning restricted balance of unspent funds from September 30, 2022, was $419,656 for the City’s repair and 
maintenance on exisƟng streets.  During the year, the City collected $388,331 in sales taxes restricted for the maintenance 
and repairs on exisƟng streets and spent $408,076 for restricted purpose, resulƟng in a remaining balance of $399,678 
available to be spent at a future date for the restricted purpose. 

Note 10 – Interfund Balances 

The City’s general fund is due $2,001 from the water and sewer department.  The $2,001 receivable is shown as an asset 
on the government wide statement of net posiƟon for presentaƟon purposes to avoid a negaƟve balance in the business-
acƟviƟes liability balances.  The $2,001 balance due to the general fund is presented as payable under the business-
acƟviƟes column in the government-wide statement of net posiƟon. 

Note 11 – OperaƟng Transfers 

The City from Ɵme to Ɵme makes transfers between funds based on the individual fund’s needs.  The City’s transfers to 
and from are as follows: 

Transfer In Transfer Out
General Fund

Transfer to Water and Sewer -$                   11,415$              
Water and Sewer Fund

Transfer from General Fund 11,415                -                     
11,415$              11,415$              

 

Note 12 – Subsequent Events 

The City has evaluated all other events and transacƟons occurring subsequent to September 30, 2023, as of March 10, 
2026, the date the financial statements were available to be issued. Based on the City’s management’s review, there are 
currently no such events which need to be accounted for or disclosed in the financial statements.  
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BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE – GENERAL FUND 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

Variance with
Final Budget

Actual Favorable
Revenues Original Final Amount (Unfavorable)

Fees $ 80,030           $ 80,030                 $ 624                  $ (79,406)                  
Permits 55,700           55,700                 129,982           74,282                   
Tax Revenus 1,051,800      1,051,800            1,251,453        199,653                 
Other Income 251,000         251,000               1,517               (249,483)                

Total Revenues 1,438,530      1,438,530            1,383,576        (54,954)                  

Expenditures

Current Operating Expenses
General Government 658,200         658,200               488,247           169,953                 

Debt Service 49,000           49,000                 48,298             702                        

Capital Outlay
Park Improvements 250,000         250,000               -                  250,000                 
Street Improvements 350,000         350,000               416,876           (66,876)                  

Total Expenditures 1,307,200      1,307,200            953,421           353,779                 

Excess of Revenues and Expenditures

 Before Transfers 131,330         131,330               430,155           298,825                 

Operating Transfers out -                 -                       (11,415)           (11,415)                  

Excess of Revenues over Expenditures 131,330         131,330               418,740           287,410                 

Fund Balance- Beginning of Year 2,533,353      2,533,353            2,533,353        -                         

Fund Balance- End of Year $ 990,797         $ 2,664,683            $ 2,952,093        $ 287,410                 

Budgeted Items
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SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS – FINANCIAL STATEMENT AUDIT 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023 

Current Audit MaƩers 

No current audit findings are noted. 

Prior Audit MaƩers 

2022-001 – Significant Deficiency in Internal Controls – Unreconciled cash balances and understatement of revenues and 
cash balances. 

Status of Prior Finding: Resolve 




